

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,  
and  
HOUSTON BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,

*Plaintiffs,*

and

WESTMINSTER THEOLOGICAL  
SEMINARY,

*Plaintiff-Intervenor,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*

*Defendants.*

Civil No. 12-3009

**Plaintiff Universities' Combined  
Surreply to Defendants' Motion to  
Dismiss and for Summary Judgment  
and Notice of Supplemental  
Authority in support of Plaintiffs'  
Motion for Preliminary Injunction  
and Partial Summary Judgment**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Defendants’ eleventh hour standing argument not only fails;  
it also undermines their other arguments..... 2

II. The Mandate violates RFRA. .... 7

    A. Plaintiffs’ religious exercise concerns what *they* are required to do,  
    not their employees..... 8

    B. Defendants’ strict scrutiny affirmative defense fails. .... 14

III. Defendants’ other arguments fail ..... 15

    A. Free Exercise ..... 15

    B. Establishment Clause..... 16

    C. Internal Church Affairs..... 17

    D. Due Process and Equal Protection..... 18

    E. Expressive association..... 18

    F. Unbridled discretion ..... 19

    G. Intentional discrimination ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

Exhibit E — Declaration of Diana M. Verm

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*Awad v. Ziriox*,  
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 21

*Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000) ..... 19

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n*,  
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) ..... 7

*Cantwell v. Conn.*,  
310 U.S. 296 (1940) ..... 19

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 20

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*,  
427 U.S. 297 (1976) ..... 18

*Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver*,  
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013) ..... 9

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327, 335 (1987) ..... 16

*Croft v. Perry*,  
624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 21

*Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 16, 19

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 16

*Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 13-5069, 2013 WL 5854246 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1, 2013)..... passim

*Greene v. Solano County Jail*,  
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 8

*Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.*,  
100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 20

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 12

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC*,  
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) ..... 17

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 12-3841 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2013) ..... passim

*Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 13-cv-2611 (D. Colo. filed Sept. 24, 2013) ..... 3

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 4

*McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.*,  
 545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..... 21

*Merced v. Kasson*,  
 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 8

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
 530 U.S. 793 (2000) ..... 21, 22

*Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice*,  
 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*Reaching Souls International, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 13-cv-1092 (W.D. Okla. filed Oct. 11, 2013) ..... 3

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*,  
 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 7

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 14

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 4

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 9

*Thrift v. Hubbard*,  
 44 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 22

*Wirzbarger v. Galvin*,  
 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 20

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 414 ..... 7

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A ..... 5, 13  
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16..... 5, 13  
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A ..... 4, 5, 14
